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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA? AM
R2409012

Order Instituting Rulemaking to
Establish Policies, Processes, and
Rules to Ensure Safe and Reliable Gas Rulemaking 24-09-012
Systems in California and Perform
Long-Term Gas System Planning.

EMAIL RULING PARTIALLY GRANTING THE JOINT IOUS MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME TO PROVIDE COMMENTS TO THE 2/20/2025 ALJ
RULING ON SENATE BILL 1221 MAPPING STAFF PROPOSAL

Dated February 27, 2025, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ DAVID R. VAN DYKEN
David R. Van Dyken
Administrative Law Judge
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From: Van Dyken, David <David.VanDyken@cpuc.ca.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2025 7:47 AM

To: Boyaci, Kristina <Kristina.Boyaci@cpuc.ca.gov>; FAbuSneneh@SFwater.org;
AAdeyeye@UCSUSA..org; Case. Admin@sce.com; iaguilar@hanmor.com;
Ahlstedt, James <James.Ahlstedt@cpuc.ca.gov>; MAlcantar@Buchalter.com;
AAlemu@ci.vernon.ca.us; Ali, Molla Mohammad
<MollaMohammad.Ali@cpuc.ca.gov>; Bethany.Allen@igs.com; A Alter@rmi.org;
KAnisove@sdge.com; JArmstrong@GoodinMacBride.com; Sashford@turn.org;
jawan@turn.org; Babka, Sophie <Sophie.Babka@cpuc.ca.gov>;
Leah.Bahramipour@SierraClub.org; Kavya@UltilityDive.com; scbarber@iid.com;
RBarker@Earthjustice.org; Amy.Bartell@CityOfPaloAlto.org;
nbazaj@gridworks.org; TomB@CrossBorderEnergy.com;
Sean@BRBLawGroup.com; Beck, Fredric <Fredric.Beck@cpuc.ca.gov>;
Deborah.Behles@gmail.com; JBellinger@eCORPusa.com;
JBerg@BayAreaMetro.gov; Berlin@SusieBerlinLaw.com; BSB@esLawFirm.com;
SBillimoria@rmi.org; Melodee.Black@sce.com;
Marisa.Blackshire@BloomEnergy.com; Blaising@BraunLegal.com;
ABlanke@caiso.com; MBoccadoro@WestCoastAdvisors.com; Bonino, Nicholas
<Nicholas.Bonino@cpuc.ca.gov>; MBorgeson@nrdc.org; JBosco@nclc.org;
kirby.bosley@edftrading.com; BrillT@GTlaw.com; Bromson, Jonathan
<jonathan.bromson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Justin.Brown@SWGas.com;
abb@eslawfirm.com; jburris@tigernaturalgas.com; MCade@Buchalter.com;
JHCaldwellJr@gmail.com; Jennifer.Campagna@Energy.ca.gov;
Leah.Capritta@HKLaw.com; Leah.Capritta@HKLaw.com; Thompson, Suzanne
<Suzanne.Thompson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Casimere, Kelley
<Kelley.Casimere@cpuc.ca.gov>; Priscila.Kasha@ladwp.com;
Tomas@ClimateActionCampaign.org; Chang, Jack <Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>;
Melicia.Charles@MainspringEnergy.com; mariah.chavez@sdge.com; Cheung,
Alyssa <Alyssa.Cheung@cpuc.ca.gov>; ccho@cbecal.org; KChong@sdge.com;
cchwang@burbankca.gov; Ciupagea, Radu <radu.ciupagea@cpuc.ca.gov>;
regulatory@braunlegal.com; Cathleen.Colbert@VistraCorp.com;
MColvin@edf.org; Janet. Combs@sce.com; cpucfilings@wellhead.com;
Courtney@ucan.org; RegrelcpucCases@pge.com; EFM2@pge.com;
LCottle@SheppardMullin.com; bcragg@downeybrand.com;
BCragg@DowneyBrand.com; westgas@aol.com; tdaquila@cityofpasadena.net;
Dhaval.Dagli@sce.com; SD@DWGP.com; Kaylee.DAmico@treasurer.ca.gov;
R.Daniel. GRS@NWNatural.com; Heather.Dauler@SanJoseCa.gov;
MDay@DowneyBrand.com; PDeang@SoCalGas.com; e-recipient@caiso.com;
diamond@energyhub.net; Malinda@ProtectOurCommunities.org;
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pgeTaritfs@pge.com; TRDill@WesternHubs.com;
Anthony.Dixon@Energy.ca.gov; Mario.E.Dominguez@sce.com; Donovan, James
<James.Donovan@cpuc.ca.gov>; tim_dorpinghaus@kindermorgan.com;
Douglass@Energy Attorney.com; Jason.Dubchak@niskags.com;
jason.dubchak@rockpointgs.com; jason.dubchak@rockpointgs.com; Durvasula,
Anand <Anand.Durvasula@cpuc.ca.gov>; TDusenberry@CityOfVernon.org;
ldyble@sheppardmullin.com; kelder@aspeneg.com; David.Erne@Energy.ca.gov;
Kevin.Erwin@EnergyTransfer.com; CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; afall@turn.org;
AnnaFero@dwt.com; CentralFiles@semprautilities.com;
CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; Fisher, Arthur "lain"
<Arthur.Fisher@cpuc.ca.gov>; MikeFlorio@RocketMail.com;
JFohrer@SoCalGas.com; Amanda.Frazier@VistraCorp.com;
Regulatory@Stoel.com; diana.gallegos@calpine.com;
jgarlock@sheppardmullin.com; Tashia.Garry@swgas.com; LSG@dwgp.com;
LSG@dwgp.com; LSG@dwgp.com; Paul. Gendron@edftrading.com; Genesis,
Etchissa <Etchissa.Genesis@cpuc.ca.gov>; KGill@sdge.com;
rachel.gold@arb.ca.gov; R2001007@ethree.com; ElizabethB.Gomez@sce.com;
hayley@turn.org; jgreco@GrecoEnergyConsulting.onmicrosoft.com; Green,
Stephanie <stephanie.green@cpuc.ca.gov>; stevegreenwald@dwt.com;
JGuan@caiso.com; Siva.Gunda@energy.ca.gov; Alex.Gutierrez@sce.com;
shafez@buchalter.com; Hagler, Justin <Justin.Hagler@cpuc.ca.gov>; Halligan,
Julie <julie.halligan@cpuc.ca.gov>; SHallstrom@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org;
SDHarding@iid.com; Matthew.Harrison@arb.ca.gov;
AHartmann@SWMconsult.com; mhawiger@turn.org; khead@caiso.com;
GHealy@socalgas.com; Steven.Hearn@EnergyTransfer.com;

Bill. Heberger@Treasurer.ca.gov; Mich.Hein@Electrochaea.com; Hieta, Karin M.
<karin.hieta@cpuc.ca.gov>; Seth.Hilton@stoel.com; Seth.Hilton@Stoel.com;
Tom.Hintz@Seahold.com; Hlavka, Eileen <Eileen.Hlavka@cpuc.ca.gov>;
Annie.Ho@pge.com; Samantha.Holdstock@Stoel.com; DHou@caiso.com;
JHouck@FormEnergy.com; MHovsepian@SoCalGas.com; CPUCdockets@eqg-
research.com; EHsu2@SoCalGas.com; lles@BraunLegal.com;
PGETariffs@pge.com; AJohnson@CalicheStorage.com; Johnson, Khalil
<Khalil.Johnson@cpuc.ca.gov>; DJohnston@AdamsBroadwell.com;
kjohnston@cfbf.com; KatieJorrie@dwt.com; mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com;
tkamermayer@ghcoalition.org; Kaneshiro, Bruce
<bruce.kaneshiro@cpuc.ca.gov>; jkarp@sheppardmullin.com;
JKarp@SheppardMullin.com; JKarp@SheppardMullin.com; Service@c4at.org;
GKay@SFwater.org; stephen. keehn@sce.com; cmkehrein@ems-ca.com;
Beth@emk-law.com; leo.kim@sce.com; JKim@cbecal.org;
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akimmey@cityofvernon.org; jane@ucan.org; Kito, Michele
<michele.kito@cpuc.ca.gov>; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com;
Taylor.Knecht@SanJoseCa.gov; Koltz, Jonathan <Jonathan.Koltz@cpuc.ca.gov>;
jkopyciok-lande@peninsulacleanenergy.com; RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com;
RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com;
RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; KowalewskiA@Calpine.com; SKozal@caiso.com;
energy_regulatory_ca@stoel.com; jane@ucan.org; ELagerquist@caiso.com;
GALamberg@PetersonPower.com; Lambert, Christian
<Christian.Lambert@cpuc.ca.gov>; Mike@AlpineNaturalGas.com; Lao, Franky
<Franky.Lao@cpuc.ca.gov>; ralaurie@iid.com; SLazerow@CBEcal.org;
Natalie.Lee@ARB.ca.gov; JLevin@BioEnergyCa.org;
Liddell@EnergyAttorney.com; RL@esLawFirm.com; christa.lim@shell.com;
Jlin@ghcoalition.org; SLipton@EnchantedRock.com; Logan, Scott
<scott.logan@cpuc.ca.gov>; TLong@turn.org; alopez@ebce.org;
Edward@ucan.org; Maggioncalda, Emma <Emma.Maggioncalda@cpuc.ca.gov>;
BMalowney@sdge.com; KMar@socalgas.com; Marti, Alexander
<Alexander.Marti@cpuc.ca.gov>; EMartin8@SDGE.com;
Joy.Mastache@SMUD.org; Grady.Mathai-Jackson@pge.com;
April@WildTree.org; ckm@eslawfirm.com; KMcCoy@SouthernCo.com;
elsi@caliberstrat.com; Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com; John@JMcKinseylaw.com;
TMcRae@CaliforniaHydrogen.org; C7/MO@pge.com;
Rebecca.Meiers.DePastino@SCE.com; melms@braunlegal.com;
SMiller@WPTEF.org; JMock@SoCalGas.com; Moore, Christopher
<Christopher.Moore@cpuc.ca.gov>; EMoreno5@SoCalGas.com;
SMortazavi@socalgas.com; CopperBeechLLC@gmail.com;
JMosher@Buchalter.com; Theresa.Mueller@SFcity Atty.org;
PhilM@SCDenergy.com; WMumby@AdamsBroadwell.com; mmurray@aga.org;
Myers, Christopher <christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>;
MeganMMyers@yahoo.com; ssmyers@att.net; jonathannamazi@dwt.com;
SMN@dwgp.com; Government@CGNP.org; ]Newlander@sdge.com;
Jin@Decodees.com; Meghan.obrien@stoel.com; Meghan.OBrien@Stoel.com;
O'Hara, Rosanne <Rosanne.O'Hara@cpuc.ca.gov>; GOHara@buchalter.com;
Valerie.Ontiveroz@swgas.com; Ormond, Jamie <Jamie.Ormond@cpuc.ca.gov>;
Jason.Orta@Energy.ca.gov; Carleigh@ceert.org; M20X@pge.com; Ouyang, Ke
Hao <kehao.ouyang@cpuc.ca.gov>; richard@redeemercp.org; Epasos@iid.com;
apatel@socalgas.com; dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; npedersen@hanmor.comy;
Peleo, Marion <marion.peleo@cpuc.ca.gov>; J1Pc@pge.com;
Ron.Perry@CommercialEnergy.net; Peterson, Kaj <Kaj.Peterson@cpuc.ca.gov>;
Ka-wing.Poon@sce.com; VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; Purchia, Robyn
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<Robyn.Purchia@cpuc.ca.gov>; policy@common-spark.com;
bramirez@opiniondynamics.com; NReardon@sonomacleanpower.org;
CReheis@wspa.org; Service@spurr.org; Jennifer.Roecks@pge.com; JimRoss@r-c-s-
inc.com; RothEnergy@gmail.com; bethany.rowell@pge.com;
vrubtsova@caiso.com; MRutherford@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com;
ssaadat@earthjustice.org; jlsalazar@semprautilities.com; csanada@caiso.com;
marlon.santacruz@LADWDP.com; Sarria, Sebastian
<Sebastian.Sarria@cpuc.ca.gov>; josh@hsinsights.com;
JSchlesinger@KeyesFox.com; mschwartz@cityofberkeley.info; JSeong@edf.org;
JSharp@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; NSheriff@Buchalter.com;
Nihal.Shrinath@SierraClub.org; SSidharl@SempraUtilities.com;
Tyson@CleanStrat.com; MSilva@SoCalGas.com; Simon, Sean A.
<sean.simon@cpuc.ca.gov>; Mark.Sippola@arb.ca.gov; Skinner, Nathaniel
<nathaniel.skinner@cpuc.ca.gov>; ASlipski@c4at.org;
kevin@westernenergylaw.com; Max.Solanki@Energy.ca.gov;
MSomogyi@DowneyBrand.com; ssoor@gridworks.org; Spencer, Jean
<Jean.Spencer@cpuc.ca.gov>; Mad.Stano@Greenlining.org;
WStano@MCEcleanEnergy.org; Mad@CalEJA.org;
GStaples@MendotaGroup.com; Stoops@BraunLegal.com;
Joshua.Stoops@smud.org; Camille.Stough@SFcity Atty.org;
CSummers@SempraUltilities.com; rsweetnam@c4at.org; Tan, Donovan
<Donovan.Tan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tang, Benjamin <Benjamin.Tang@cpuc.ca.gov>;
Taul, Matthew <Matthew.Taul@cpuc.ca.gov>; Mish@Urbint.com;
BTheaker@MRPgenco.com; Topper, Samuel <Samuel. Topper@cpuc.ca.gov>;
ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com; Cem.turhal@nrg.com;
emily.turkel@calpine.com; BTurner@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org;
RVanDerLeeden@SempraUtilities.com; Van Dyken, David
<David.VanDyken@cpuc.ca.gov>; KVelez@nrdc.org;
Jennifer.Venema@smud.org; MVespa@Earthjustice.org; Vinod, Aswathy
<Aswathy.Vinod@cpuc.ca.gov>; Vinogradov, Inna
<Inna.Vinogradov@cpuc.ca.gov>; Vincent.Vitatoe@SWgas.com; Vo, Eric
<Eric.Vo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sam@RNGCoalition.com; Wadhwa, Abhilasha
<Abhilasha.Wadhwa@cpuc.ca.gov>; issac.wallace@swgas.com;
Jennifer@Utility Advocates.org; Maren.Wenzel@SVCleanEnergy.org;
AWhatley@SoCalGas.com; Policy@CEDMC.org; Nick.Wills-
Johnson@agig.com.au; eric@strategyi.com; PWu@SoCalGas.com;
Cathy@BarkovichAndYap.com; kyater@sfwater.org; JazzeLL2@yahoo.com;
julia.zuckerman@clearwayenergy.com; mrw@mrwassoc.com;
dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; mrw@mrwassoc.com; RegServe@swgas.com
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Cc: AL]J Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; AL]J] Docket Office
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kim, Kimberly

<kimberly kim@cpuc.ca.gov>; Son, Arnold <Arnold.Son@cpuc.ca.gov>

Subject: R.24-09-012 (Gas System Planning): Ruling Partially the Joint IOUs
Motion for Extension of Time to Provide Comments to the 2/20/2025 AL]J Ruling
on Senate Bill 1221 Mapping Staff Proposal

Email Ruling (R.24-09-012) Partially Granting the Joint IOUs Motion for
Extension of Time to Provide Comments to the 2/20/2025 ALJ Ruling on Senate
Bill 1221 Mapping Staff Proposal.

On February 25, 2025, pursuant to Rule 11.6 of the California Public Utilities
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Southern California Gas
Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Pacific Gas and Electric
Company, and Southwest Gas Corporation (collectively the Joint Investor-
Owned Utilities or IOUs) submitted a motion requesting a two-week extension to
the due dates for opening and reply comments on the February 20, 2025,
Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling on Senate Bill 1221 Mapping Statf Proposal
and Directions to Utilities. The motion requests to extend the due dates for
opening comments from March 4 to March 18 and reply comments from March
11 to March 25.

The Joint IOUs advised parties of their intent to submit this Rule 11.6

request. The following parties support the request: Small Business Utility
Advocates, Southern California Edison Company, Marin Clean Energy, Joint
CCAs, and the Public Advocates Office. The following parties do not oppose or
object to the request: Indicated Shippers, Middle River Power, and San Diego
Community Power. The motion can be found below in this email ruling.

We appreciate parties’” goal to provide meaningful comments on the issues raised
in the Staff Proposal. We also appreciate that the Joint IOUs made this request
with the knowledge that Public Utilities Code Section 661 requires them to
submit their maps to the Commission on or before July 1, 2025. However, we do
not find good cause exists to support a two-week extension. The Scoping Memo
schedules another opportunity for parties to comment on the Section 661’s
mapping issues once the utilities complete their maps. Therefore, final
determination of Section 661’s mapping requirements will be informed not only
by party comments on the initial staff proposal, but also on utilities” actual
implementation.



R.24-09-012 ALJ/DVD/cg7

Therefore, we grant a one-week extension for opening and reply comments to the
documents in the February 20, 2025 Administrative Law Judge’s

Ruling. Opening comments shall be due on March 11, 2025, and reply comments
shall be due March 18, 2025. Additionally, opening comments shall be limited to
15 pages, and reply comments limited to 10 pages.

The Parties shall comply with Rule 11.6 in the opening paragraph of any
document being tendered for filing pursuant to the extension granted in this
ruling by indicating that the Administrative Law Judges have granted the
extension.

IT IS SO RULED.
THE DOCKET OFFICE SHALL FORMALLY FILE THIS RULING.

David R. Van Dyken (he/him/his)
Administrative Law Judge

California Public Utilities Commission
Administrative Law Judge Division
david.vandyken@cpuc.ca.gov

Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or

legally privileged information for the use of the intended recipient(s).
Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the
communication.

From: Hsu, Edward L <EHsu2@socalgas.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 9:25 AM

To: Van Dyken, David <David.VanDyken@cpuc.ca.gov>; Purchia, Robyn
<Robyn.Purchia@cpuc.ca.gov>

Cc: Matt Vespa

<mvespa@earthjustice.org>; JHouck@FormEnergy.com; Mish@Urbint.com; BTur
ner@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org; Lisa Gast <lsg@dwegp.com>; Lisa Gast
<lsg@dwgp.com>; jburris@tigernaturalgas.com; Kevin.Erwin@EnergvyTransfer.co
m; SLipton@EnchantedRock.com; TRDill@WesternHubs.com; Amanda.Frazier@
VistraCorp.com; JSchlesinger@KeyesFox.com; Leah.Capritta@HKLaw.com; Leah.
Capritta@HKLaw.com; Vincent.Vitatoe@SW gas.com; Justin.Brown@SWGas.com;
Hsu, Edward L
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<EHsu2@socalgas.com>; RVanDerLeeden@SempraUtilities.com; TDusenberry@
CityOfVernon.org; npedersen

<npedersen@hanmor.com>; Klatt@Energvy Attorney.com; Janet.Combs@sce.com;
Tomas@ClimateActionCampaign.org; JazzeLL2@yahoo.com; Malinda Dickenson
<malinda@protectourcommunities.org>; BTheaker@MRPgenco.com; Faber, Clay
<CFaber@sdge.com>; Tom.Hintz@Seahold.com; Government@CGNDP.org; J[Shar
p@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; Rachael E. Koss <rkoss@adamsbroadwell.com>;
Rachael E. Koss

<rkoss@adamsbroadwell.com>; Maren.Wenzel@SVCleanEnergy.org; Peleo,
Marion <marion.peleo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Camille.Stough@SFcity Atty.org; Jennifer
Weberski

<jennifer@utilityadvocates.org>; MBorgeson@nrdc.org; Seth.Hilton@stoel.com; b
crage@downeybrand.com; [Bere@BayAreaMetro.gov; MAlcantar@Buchalter.com
; MDay@DowneyBrand.com; Michael Colvin

<mcolvin@edf.org>; NSheriff@Buchalter.com; jkarp@sheppardmullin.com; Katie
Jorrie@dwt.com; Seth.Hilton@Stoel.com; VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; JKarp@
SheppardMullin.com; JKarp@SheppardMullin.com; Deborah.Behles@gmail.com;
April@WildTree.org; mhawiger@turn.org; [1Pc@pge.com; Mad.Stano@Greenlini
ne.org; SBillimoria@rmi.org; pegeTariffs@pge.com; Service@c4at.org; tkamermaye
r@ghcoalition.org; [Levin@BioEnergyCa.org; WStano@MCEcleanEnergy.org; He
ather.Dauler@San]JoseCa.gov; Mike@AlpineNaturalGas.com; Brill T@GTlaw.com;
NReardon@sonomacleanpower.org; JHCaldwell[r@email.com; ABlanke@caiso.c
om; Sam@RNGCoalition.com; SKozal@caiso.com; TMcRae@CaliforniaHydrogen.
org; ckm@eslawfirm.com; RL@esLawFirm.com; westgas@aol.com; ATrowbridge
@DayCarterMurphy.com; R.Daniel. GRS@NWNatural.com; Jason.Dubchak@nisk
ags.com; jason.dubchak@rockpointgs.com; jason.dubchak@rockpointgs.com; alo
pez@ebce.org; Anthony.Dixon@Energy.ca.gov; bethany.rowell@pge.com; bramir
ez@opiniondynamics.com; RegrelcpucCases@pge.com; Central Files
<CentralFiles@semprautilities.com>; christa.lim@shell.com; eric@strategyi.com; e
mily.turkel@calpine.com; gstaples <gstaples@mendotagroup.com>; [imRoss@r-c-
s-inc.com; jkopyciok-

lande@peninsulacleanenergy.com; Jason.Orta@Energy.ca.gov; Jennifer.Campagn
a@Energy.ca.gov; Jennifer.Roecks@pege.com; jereco@GrecoEnergyConsulting.on
microsoft.com; josh@hsinsights.com; dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; julia.zuckerman
@clearwayenergy.com; Anisovets, Kathy P

<KAnisove@sdge.com>; Kavya@UtilityDive.com; Kaylee. DAmico@treasurer.ca.g
ov; kevin@westernenergylaw.com; leo.kim@sce.com; Chavez, Mariah C
<Mariah.Chavez@sdge.com>; Mark.Sippola@arb.ca.gov; Matthew.Harrison@arb.
ca.eov; Max.Solanki@Energy.ca.gov; Meghan.obrien@stoel.com; Mich.Hein@Elec
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R.24-09-012 ALJ/DVD/cg7

<MollaMohammad.Ali@cpuc.ca.gov>; blaisinge@braunlegal.com; Rebecca.Meiers.

DePastino@SCE.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] R.24-09-012 - Rule 11.6 Request for Extension of Time to
Respond to 2/20/2025 AL] Ruling

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Greetings ALJs Van Dyken and Purchia (and members of the service list),

Pursuant to Rule 11.6 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure, Southern California Gas Company, San Diego Gas &
Electric Company, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, and Southwest Gas
Corporation (collectively the Joint Investor-Owned Utilities or IOUs) hereby
request a two week extension on the due dates for opening and reply comments
on the Staff Proposal which were set forth in the February 20, 2025,
Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling on Senate Bill 1221 Mapping Statf Proposal
and Directions to Utilities. The proposed extension requests to extend the due
dates for opening comments from March 4 to March 18 and reply comments
from March 11 to March 25. Good cause exists to support this request. The SB
1221 Mapping staff report constitutes a very significant proposal to implement
novel statutory requirements that must be thoughtfully considered in a thorough
manner to inform determinations. The Joint IOUs respectfully request this
additional time for parties to develop more meaningful comments given the
importance and complexity of the issues raised in the Staff Proposal. In addition,
there are concurrent efforts for opening and reply comments on Interim Actions
due March 14 and March 31 that are likewise impacting resources and timing.

The Joint IOUs advised parties of their intent to submit this Rule 11.6

request. The following parties support the request: Small Business Utility
Advocates, Southern California Edison Company, Marin Clean Energy, Joint
CCAs, and the Public Advocates Office. The following parties do not oppose or
object to the request: Indicate Shippers, Middle River Power, San Diego
Community Power.

Thank you for your consideration.

Edward L. Hsu
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Senior Counsel

Southern California Gas Company
555 W. 5th Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012
213-244-8197

Ehsu2@socalgas.com
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